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to supply from Chiplima power house.
Perhaps the hon. Member knows that one more plant with a capacity of 1,28,000 kw. is being installed to meet power shortage.

Muslim Wakf Act 1954

*1491. Shri Mohammed Tahir: Will the Minister of Irritation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Muslim Wakf Act 1954 has not been enforced in the Punjab State;

(b) if so, whether it is a fact that due to non-enforcement of the said Act the Wakf properties are mismanaged;

(c) whether it is a fact that the Chief Minister of the Punjab has requested the Central Government to enforce the said Act in the Punjab;

(d) if so, whether Government propose to enforce the same and if so when; and

(e) in how many States the said
Act has been enforced so far?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hath!): (a) to (e).
A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix VI, annexure No. 36].
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Shri Dasappa: I shall be grateful if the English version of the answer is also read.

Mr. Speaker: Let him first answer this supplementary; then he may also read the English version of the answer.

Shri HathJ: Sir, so far as the supplementary is concerned, this scheme has been taken up by the Punjab Government and not by the Central Government. The scheme has not yet been included in the Second Plan nor has it been scrutinised by the C.W.P.C.
It is, therefore, not possible to say when the scheme would actually start.

I shall now read the English version of the answer.

(a) No amount has been allocated so far by the Government of India for the Gurgaon Canal Tunnel Scheme.

(b) The scheme is under preparation by the Government of Punjab.

(c) Under the proposed scheme, an area of about 5,90,000 acres is likely to be benefited.
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’mfŜrr ff f% ̂ftr grim <rsrw vr

fw $   ̂frorsrr $*rr <F?r aim


79*3 Oirat An&ioerg 23 SEPTEMBER 1958 Oral Answers 7964.

ifrt ifr I, r& M to
fti3r &fafr *j f&ft %■ »wr
^  ^  m»r frf̂ T *n£f ^Wt ?
*rfe ft, *rt wNra: %$ spfor * t 5tt ^ wrt * ronr vt w spptt vr «wf ;*$r ?̂fr ?

Sbri Hathi: The Central Government does not start any scheme. What the Central Government does is to examine the scheme as submitted by the various States. If it is found that it is technically sound, if _ the State wants it to be included in the Plan, it goes to the technical committee of the Planning Commission and when it approves it is included in the Plan.
To start work is for the State Government. The inclusion is for the Planning Commission. But, as I mentioned, it is not included because the scheme is not in a way complete. They have submitted a canal scheme but there are points to be determined in regard to that scheme: actual sources of water, from which of the sources water has to be utilised, from where, etc.
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Shri P. R. Patel: May I know whether the Punjab Government has had any help in the matter?

Shri Hmthi: The question of help would only arise when it is included in the Plan and the work has to be taken up.

Shri Kama! Singh: How much amount is the Punjab Government intending to spend on this scheme?

Shri SteUd: The question of spending does not yet arise; it will not arise until it has been included in the Plan.
It is still in the stage of investigation;
it has not yet been examined by the technical committee of the Planning.
Commission.

Shri Kauai Singh: What is the estimated cost of this Plan?

Shri Hathi: About five crores or rupees.

Sardar Iqbal Singh: In view of the-
difrerent assurances given in this House by the different Ministers—Shri Kidwai, the present Food Minister—
and in view of the fact that this problem is being discussed every year, in every session, may I know whether the Central Government has asked the-Punjab Government to do something about this?

Shri Hathi: The Punjab Government has prepared a scheme; there is no-
question of asking them to prepare a scheme.

Shri Jadhav: May I know whether it is likely to be included in the Third"
Plan?

Shri Hathi: I cannot say today; I hope it will be included.

Tinnevelly-Cape Comorin Kail Link.
*1495. Shri Thanollngam Nadar:

Will the Minister of Railways be?
pleased to state:

(a) whether any survey of the Tinnevelly-Cape Comorin Railway line in the Madras State has been done;

(b) if so, when and with what result; and

(c) whether a copy of the survey report will be laid on the Table?

The Deputy Minister of Railways-
(Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) and (b).
A Traffic survey was sanctioned in 1965. The survey report is under

.compilation and has not been received as yet

(c) Does not arise.

